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)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


Chester Williams (Williams) and J.I.L. Home Health Services, Inc., (the Corporation) filed two petitions appealing three notices by the Department of Social Services (the Department).  


Williams and the Corporation (Petitioners) filed the petition in Case No. 99-3216 SP on October 22, 1999.  That petition appealed two notices.  

· The first notice was the Department’s Division of Aging’s (Aging)
 notice canceling Petitioners’ Social Services Block Grant (SSBG) contracts for various violations.  

· The second notice was the Department’s Division of Medical Services’ (Medical Services) notice terminating Petitioners’ participation in the Missouri Medicaid program because the SSBG contract had been cancelled.  

Petitioners filed the petition in Case No. 00-0447 SP on February 23, 2000, appealing a third decision.  

· The third notice was Medical Services’ notice assessing a Medicaid overpayment 
 against Petitioners for failing to keep and make available adequate records.  

On March 2, 2000, we consolidated the petitions.
  


We convened a hearing on the petition on August 22, 2001,
 and reconvened it on October 18, 2001.
  Robert S. Adler represented Petitioners.  Kelly D. Walker and Mike Dyer with the Department’s Division of Legal Services represented the Department.  We order closed all documents admitted into the record that set forth the names of clients in the Medicaid and SSBG programs.  Section 610.021(5).
  The Department filed the last written argument on February 11, 2002.  We deny the Department’s motion to strike Petitioners’ brief.  

Findings of Fact

1. Chester Williams was the chief executive officer of the Corporation, a Missouri corporation in good standing. 

Williams and the Corporation

2. Some time between January 27, 1997, and March 21, 2000, 
 Williams entered into an SSBG contract with Aging to provide in-home services to eligible persons.  From February 1, 1997, through August 1997, Williams did business with a partner under the name “J.I.L. Home Health Care Service.”  Beginning on February 1, 1997, Medical Services certified Williams to provide:

a. personal care and advanced personal care under provider number 268575701, and 

b. homemaker/chore and respite care services under provider number 288575707,

in the Medicaid program.  

3. From August 1997 to June 1999, Williams did business as a sole proprietor under the name “J.I.L. Home Health Care.”  On September 5, 1997, an inspection of Williams’ records showed violations in client care, service delivery documentation, and personnel training.  In October 1997, the Division of Aging instructed Williams’ staff in those areas.  On November 3, 1997, the Division of Aging assessed an overpayment of $6,199.86 against Williams.  Williams appealed to this Commission.  The parties settled the cases on the conditions that Williams pay the overpayment and the Department train Williams’ staff to properly deliver services, document services, and file claims.  Williams v. Department of Soc. Servs., Case No. 98-0664 SP (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n June 5, 1998).  

4. In June 1999, Williams incorporated the Corporation.  On June 4, 1999, the Corporation entered into an SSBG contract with Aging to provide in-home services.  On April 12, 2000, Medical Services certified the Corporation to provide:

a. personal care and advanced personal care under provider number 268575701, and

b. homemaker/chore, and respite care under provider number 288575707,

in the Medicaid program.  Those provider numbers were the same that Williams held.  

The Inspections 

5. On June 4 and 5, 1999, Aging inspected the records for ten percent of Williams’ claims from January to June 1999 (the first inspection) and for personnel records (two supervisors and six workers) for all claims in that period.  The Department found that Williams had overbilled $143.28, had not conducted RN visits to monitor clients’ progress, and had failed to deliver services to a client for over seven days.  By notice dated July 3, 1999, the Corporation submitted records that it had created, from the recordkeeping deficiencies that Aging cited, to meet Aging’s standards.

6. Beginning on July 27, 1999, Aging inspected Petitioners’ time sheets for all of the claims from January to July 1999 (the second inspection).  Aging noted the following errors in the time sheets for delivery of services and hours billed:

A.
No task recorded for hours billed

B.
Start time or end time or both missing

C.
No client signature for date of service

E.
Time billed in excess of start time and end time

F.
No time sheet at all

H.
More than one time sheet recorded the same service to same client at 


same time

O.
Created (and usually dated) after date of service was provided in the 


Corporation’s office

Aging found that Petitioners failed to keep and maintain adequate records for $28,102.84 in claims.  

7. By notice dated September 23, 1999, Aging terminated the Corporation’s SSBG participation based on the first inspection (the first notice).  By notice dated September 24, 1999, Medical Services terminated the Corporation’s Medicaid participation based on the termination of the SSBG participation (the second notice).  By notice dated January 28, 2000, Medical Services demanded the repayment of $28,102.84 in Medicaid payments from the Corporation based on the second inspection (the third notice).  

Petitioners’ Compliance

8. Petitioners provided personal care and homemaker chore (PC/HC), advanced personal care (APC), respite care (RES), and registered nurse (RN) care in the Medicaid and SSBG programs.  

9. Of the personnel files reviewed in the first inspection, required documentation was missing from the files as follows:

Required 



Number of Files 

Documentation


Lacking Documentation 

Job Application



1

Confidentiality



3

Ethics





2

Rights





2

Standards




2

Criminal Record Check


2

Performance Evaluation


2

Classroom Training
1

Additional Training
6

On the Job Training
6

In-Service Training
2

Reason for Untimely Service
1

In addition, Williams kept no log of required monthly on-site visits by a registered nurse and no communicable disease policy.  

10. For their claims from January through July 1999, Petitioners did not keep and make available records from which the services rendered were readily discernible or verifiable with reasonable certainty, as follows:

	Item
	Date 
	Client
	 Rate Paid 
	Units With
	Type of
	 Amt. Pd. 
	Reason
	Notes

	No.
	of
	
	 ($ Per Unit) 
	Inadequate
	Service
	 For Units 
	for
	

	
	Service
	
	
	Records
	
	 with Inadequate 
	Denial
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	 Records 
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	01/01/99
	J.B.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	19
	01/01/99
	J.C.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	F
	

	21
	01/01/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             35.82 
	F
	

	22
	01/01/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	2
	APC
	 $             31.96 
	F
	

	113
	01/01/99
	J.F.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	115
	01/01/99
	B.F.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	226
	01/01/99
	L.J.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	244
	01/01/99
	Evelyn J.
	          11.94 
	8
	PC/HC
	 $             95.52 
	F
	

	254
	01/01/99
	D.K.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	259
	01/01/99
	D.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	260
	01/01/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	261
	01/01/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	357
	01/01/99
	L.M.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	373
	01/01/99
	M.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	E
	Petitioners admit this error.

	384
	01/01/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	See note below.

	533
	01/01/99
	W.T.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	F
	

	591
	01/01/99
	V.Y.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	Petitioners admit this error.

	23
	01/02/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	24
	01/02/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	237
	01/02/99
	Elva J.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	385
	01/02/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	E,O
	

	25
	01/03/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	26
	01/03/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	386
	01/03/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	27
	01/04/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             35.82 
	F
	

	28
	01/04/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	2
	APC
	 $             31.96 
	F
	

	245
	01/04/99
	Evelyn J.
	          11.94 
	8
	PC/HC
	 $             95.52 
	F
	

	262
	01/04/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	263
	01/04/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	387
	01/04/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	561
	01/04/99
	Elizabeth W.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	E
	See note below.

	592
	01/04/99
	V.Y.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	20
	01/05/99
	H.C.
	          11.94 
	0
	PC/HC
	 $                  -   
	O
	See note below.

	29
	01/05/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             35.82 
	F
	

	30
	01/05/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	2
	APC
	 $             31.96 
	F
	

	132
	01/05/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	246
	01/05/99
	Evelyn J.
	          11.94 
	8
	PC/HC
	 $             95.52 
	F
	

	264
	01/05/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	265
	01/05/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	388
	01/05/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	0
	

	562
	01/05/99
	Elizabeth W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	593
	01/05/99
	V.Y.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	31
	01/06/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             35.82 
	F
	

	32
	01/06/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	2
	APC
	 $             31.96 
	F
	

	133
	01/06/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	247
	01/06/99
	Evelyn J.
	          11.94 
	8
	PC/HC
	 $             95.52 
	F
	

	266
	01/06/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	267
	01/06/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	389
	01/06/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	594
	01/06/99
	V.Y.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	33
	01/07/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             35.82 
	F
	

	34
	01/07/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	2
	APC
	 $             31.96 
	F
	

	134
	01/07/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	248
	01/07/99
	Evelyn J.
	          11.94 
	7
	PC/HC
	 $             83.58 
	F
	

	268
	01/07/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	269
	01/07/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	390
	01/07/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	595
	01/07/99
	V.Y.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	35
	01/08/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             35.82 
	F
	

	36
	01/08/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	2
	APC
	 $             31.96 
	F
	

	249
	01/08/99
	Evelyn J.
	          11.94 
	7
	PC/HC
	 $             83.58 
	F
	

	270
	01/08/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	271
	01/08/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	391
	01/08/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	596
	01/08/99
	V.Y.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	37
	01/09/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	38
	01/09/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	392
	01/09/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	39
	01/10/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	40
	01/10/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	393
	01/10/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	41
	01/11/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             35.82 
	F
	

	42
	01/11/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	2
	APC
	 $             31.96 
	F
	

	250
	01/11/99
	Evelyn J.
	          11.94 
	7
	PC/HC
	 $             83.58 
	F
	

	272
	01/11/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	273
	01/11/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	394
	01/11/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	43
	01/12/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             35.82 
	F
	

	44
	01/12/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	2
	APC
	 $             31.96 
	F
	

	135
	01/12/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	251
	01/12/99
	Evelyn J.
	          11.94 
	7
	PC/HC
	 $             83.58 
	F
	

	274
	01/12/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	275
	01/12/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	395
	01/12/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	45
	01/13/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             35.82 
	F
	

	46
	01/13/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	136
	01/13/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	252
	01/13/99
	Evelyn J.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	276
	01/13/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	277
	01/13/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	396
	01/13/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	47
	01/14/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	F
	

	48
	01/14/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	137
	01/14/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	253
	01/14/99
	Evelyn J.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	278
	01/14/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	279
	01/14/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	397
	01/14/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	49
	01/15/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	F
	

	50
	01/15/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	280
	01/15/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	281
	01/15/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	398
	01/15/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	51
	01/16/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	52
	01/16/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	399
	01/16/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	53
	01/17/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	54
	01/17/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	400
	01/17/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	55
	01/18/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	F
	

	56
	01/18/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	282
	01/18/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	283
	01/18/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	401
	01/18/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	57
	01/19/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	F
	

	58
	01/19/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	138
	01/19/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	284
	01/19/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	285
	01/19/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	402
	01/19/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	59
	01/20/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	F
	

	60
	01/20/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	139
	01/20/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	286
	01/20/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	287
	01/20/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	403
	01/20/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	61
	01/21/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	F
	

	62
	01/21/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	63
	01/21/99
	C.D.
	          36.08 
	1
	RN
	 $             36.08 
	F
	

	140
	01/21/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	288
	01/21/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	289
	01/21/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	374
	01/21/99
	M.S.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	E
	

	404
	01/21/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	64
	01/22/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	F
	

	65
	01/22/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	290
	01/22/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	291
	01/22/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	375
	01/22/99
	M.S.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	405
	01/22/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	66
	01/23/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	67
	01/23/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	406
	01/23/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	563
	01/23/99
	Elizabeth W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	68
	01/24/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	69
	01/24/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	407
	01/24/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	564
	01/24/99
	Elizabeth W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	70
	01/25/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	F
	

	71
	01/25/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	292
	01/25/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	293
	01/25/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	408
	01/25/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	72
	01/26/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	F
	

	73
	01/26/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	141
	01/26/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	294
	01/26/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	295
	01/26/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	409
	01/26/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	O
	

	74
	01/27/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	F
	

	75
	01/27/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	142
	01/27/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	296
	01/27/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	297
	01/27/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	410
	01/27/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	O
	

	76
	01/28/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	F
	

	77
	01/28/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	143
	01/28/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	298
	01/28/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	299
	01/28/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	1
	RES
	 $             10.08 
	F
	

	411
	01/28/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	O
	

	78
	01/29/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	F
	

	79
	01/29/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	300
	01/29/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	301
	01/29/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	1
	RES
	 $             10.08 
	F
	

	412
	01/29/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	O
	

	80
	01/30/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	81
	01/30/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	413
	01/30/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	O
	

	565
	01/30/99
	Elizabeth W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	82
	01/31/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	83
	01/31/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	414
	01/31/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	0
	PC/HC
	 $                  -   
	A
	See note below.

	566
	01/31/99
	Elizabeth W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	2
	02/01/99
	J.B.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	84
	02/01/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	85
	02/01/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	302
	02/01/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	303
	02/01/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	415
	02/01/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	86
	02/02/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	87
	02/02/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	144
	02/02/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	304
	02/02/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	305
	02/02/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	416
	02/02/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	3
	02/03/99
	J.B.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	88
	02/03/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	89
	02/03/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	145
	02/03/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	306
	02/03/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	307
	02/03/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	417
	02/03/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	90
	02/04/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	91
	02/04/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	92
	02/04/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	146
	02/04/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	308
	02/04/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	309
	02/04/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	418
	02/04/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	4
	02/05/99
	J.B.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	93
	02/05/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	310
	02/05/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	311
	02/05/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	419
	02/05/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	94
	02/06/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	95
	02/06/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	2
	APC
	 $             31.96 
	F
	

	420
	02/06/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	96
	02/07/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	97
	02/07/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	2
	APC
	 $             31.96 
	F
	

	421
	02/07/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	98
	02/08/99
	C.D.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	99
	02/08/99
	C.D.
	          15.98 
	1
	APC
	 $             15.98 
	F
	

	312
	02/08/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	313
	02/08/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	422
	02/08/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	147
	02/09/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	314
	02/09/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	315
	02/09/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	423
	02/09/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	148
	02/10/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	255
	02/10/99
	D.K.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	316
	02/10/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	317
	02/10/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	424
	02/10/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	149
	02/11/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	318
	02/11/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	319
	02/11/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	425
	02/11/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	256
	02/12/99
	D.K.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	320
	02/12/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	321
	02/12/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	426
	02/12/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	427
	02/13/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	428
	02/14/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	257
	02/15/99
	D.K.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	322
	02/15/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	323
	02/15/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	429
	02/15/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	150
	02/16/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	324
	02/16/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	325
	02/16/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	430
	02/16/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	151
	02/17/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	258
	02/17/99
	D.K.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	326
	02/17/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	327
	02/17/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	431
	02/17/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	152
	02/18/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	230
	02/18/99
	G.J.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	328
	02/18/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	329
	02/18/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	432
	02/18/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	231
	02/19/99
	G.J.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	330
	02/19/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	331
	02/19/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	433
	02/19/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	434
	02/20/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	435
	02/21/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	232
	02/22/99
	G.J.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	332
	02/22/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	333
	02/22/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	436
	02/22/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	153
	02/23/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	233
	02/23/99
	G.J.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	334
	02/23/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	335
	02/23/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	437
	02/23/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	154
	02/24/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	206
	02/24/99
	A.J.
	          10.08 
	4
	RES
	 $             40.32 
	E
	

	234
	02/24/99
	G.J.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	336
	02/24/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	337
	02/24/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	438
	02/24/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	155
	02/25/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	235
	02/25/99
	G.J.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	338
	02/25/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	339
	02/25/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	439
	02/25/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	236
	02/26/99
	G.J.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	340
	02/26/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	341
	02/26/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	440
	02/26/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	441
	02/27/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	442
	02/28/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	342
	03/01/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	443
	03/01/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	156
	03/02/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	343
	03/02/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	444
	03/02/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	569
	03/02/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	157
	03/03/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	344
	03/03/99
	L.L.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	345
	03/03/99
	L.L.
	          10.08 
	2
	RES
	 $             20.16 
	F
	

	445
	03/03/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	158
	03/04/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	446
	03/04/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	447
	03/05/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	448
	03/06/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	449
	03/07/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	450
	03/08/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	159
	03/09/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	451
	03/09/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	160
	03/10/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	452
	03/10/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	161
	03/11/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	453
	03/11/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	454
	03/12/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	455
	03/13/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	456
	03/14/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	457
	03/15/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	162
	03/16/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	458
	03/16/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	163
	03/17/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	459
	03/17/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	164
	03/18/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	460
	03/18/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	461
	03/19/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	462
	03/20/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	463
	03/21/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	464
	03/22/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	358
	03/22/99
	L.M.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	165
	03/23/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	465
	03/23/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	166
	03/24/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             35.82 
	F
	

	359
	03/24/99
	L.M.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	466
	03/24/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	167
	03/25/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             35.82 
	F
	

	467
	03/25/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	360
	03/26/99
	L.M.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	468
	03/26/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	469
	03/27/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	O
	

	470
	03/28/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	O
	

	471
	03/29/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	168
	03/30/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             35.82 
	F
	

	472
	03/30/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	O
	

	117
	03/31/99
	M.G.
	          11.94 
	8
	PC/HC
	 $             95.52 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	169
	03/31/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             35.82 
	F
	

	473
	03/31/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	O
	

	170
	04/01/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	474
	04/01/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	567
	04/01/99
	Elizabeth W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	207
	04/02/99
	A.J.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	208
	04/02/99
	A.J.
	          10.08 
	5
	RES
	 $             50.40 
	F
	

	475
	04/02/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	238
	04/03/99
	Elva J.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	476
	04/03/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	477
	04/04/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	478
	04/05/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	171
	04/06/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	479
	04/06/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	172
	04/07/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	239
	04/07/99
	Elva J.
	          11.94 
	7
	PC/HC
	 $             83.58 
	B
	Petitioners admit this error.

	480
	04/07/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	173
	04/08/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	481
	04/08/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	118
	04/09/99
	M.G.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	482
	04/09/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	483
	04/10/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	484
	04/11/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	119
	04/12/99
	M.G.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	209
	04/12/99
	A.J.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	A
	

	210
	04/12/99
	A.J.
	          10.08 
	5
	RES
	 $             50.40 
	A
	

	485
	04/12/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	174
	04/13/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	486
	04/13/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	120
	04/14/99
	M.G.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	175
	04/14/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	487
	04/14/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	176
	04/15/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	488
	04/15/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	121
	04/16/99
	M.G.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	211
	04/16/99
	A.J.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	A
	

	212
	04/16/99
	A.J.
	          10.08 
	4
	RES
	 $             40.32 
	A
	

	489
	04/16/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	490
	04/17/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	491
	04/18/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	122
	04/19/99
	M.G.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	213
	04/19/99
	A.J.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	214
	04/19/99
	A.J.
	          10.08 
	4
	RES
	 $             40.32 
	F
	

	492
	04/19/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	177
	04/20/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	493
	04/20/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	123
	04/21/99
	M.G.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	178
	04/21/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	240
	04/21/99
	Elva J.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	Petitioners admit this error.

	494
	04/21/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	179
	04/22/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	495
	04/22/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	124
	04/23/99
	M.G.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	215
	04/23/99
	A.J.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	216
	04/23/99
	A.J.
	          10.08 
	0
	RES
	 $                  -   
	F
	See note below.

	496
	04/23/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	497
	04/24/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	498
	04/25/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	125
	04/26/99
	M.G.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	499
	04/26/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	180
	04/27/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	500
	04/27/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	126
	04/28/99
	M.G.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	181
	04/28/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	241
	04/28/99
	Elva J.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	501
	04/28/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	182
	04/29/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	502
	04/29/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	127
	04/30/99
	M.G.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	503
	04/30/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	504
	05/01/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	505
	05/02/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	128
	05/03/99
	M.G.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	346
	05/03/99
	J.L.
	          11.94 
	0
	PC/HC
	 $                  -   
	C
	See note below.

	364
	05/03/99
	B.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	C
	Petitioners admit this error.

	506
	05/03/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	570
	05/03/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	183
	05/04/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	347
	05/04/99
	J.L.
	          11.94 
	0
	PC/HC
	 $                  -   
	C
	See note below.

	507
	05/04/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	O
	

	571
	05/04/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	129
	05/05/99
	M.G.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	184
	05/05/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	348
	05/05/99
	J.L.
	          11.94 
	0
	PC/HC
	 $                  -   
	C
	See note below.

	508
	05/05/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	572
	05/05/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	185
	05/06/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	349
	05/06/99
	J.L.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	C
	See note below.

	509
	05/06/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	573
	05/06/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	350
	05/07/99
	J.L.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	C
	See note below.

	510
	05/07/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	574
	05/07/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	E
	

	351
	05/08/99
	J.L.
	          11.94 
	0
	PC/HC
	 $                  -   
	C
	See note below.

	511
	05/08/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	352
	05/09/99
	J.L.
	          11.94 
	0
	PC/HC
	 $                  -   
	C
	See note below.

	512
	05/09/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	353
	05/10/99
	J.L.
	          11.94 
	0
	PC/HC
	 $                  -   
	C
	See note below.

	513
	05/10/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	575
	05/10/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	E
	

	186
	05/11/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	354
	05/11/99
	J.L.
	          11.94 
	0
	PC/HC
	 $                  -   
	C
	See note below.

	514
	05/11/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	576
	05/11/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	2
	PC/HC
	 $             23.88 
	E
	

	187
	05/12/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	515
	05/12/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	577
	05/12/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	188
	05/13/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	516
	05/13/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	578
	05/13/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	517
	05/14/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	579
	05/14/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	518
	05/15/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	519
	05/16/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	520
	05/17/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	580
	05/17/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	189
	05/18/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	521
	05/18/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	581
	05/18/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	190
	05/19/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	522
	05/19/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	568
	05/19/99
	Elizabeth W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	582
	05/19/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	191
	05/20/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	523
	05/20/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	583
	05/20/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	524
	05/21/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	584
	05/21/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	525
	05/22/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	526
	05/23/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	527
	05/24/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	585
	05/24/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	192
	05/25/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	217
	05/25/99
	A.J.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	F
	

	528
	05/25/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             59.70 
	O
	

	534
	05/25/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	8
	PC/HC
	 $             95.52 
	F
	

	586
	05/25/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	193
	05/26/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	218
	05/26/99
	A.J.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	529
	05/26/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	O
	

	535
	05/26/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	8
	PC/HC
	 $             95.52 
	F
	

	587
	05/26/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	194
	05/27/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	219
	05/27/99
	A.J.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	530
	05/27/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	O
	

	536
	05/27/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	8
	PC/HC
	 $             95.52 
	F
	

	588
	05/27/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	

	220
	05/28/99
	A.J.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	221
	05/28/99
	A.J.
	          10.08 
	4
	RES
	 $             40.32 
	F
	

	531
	05/28/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	O
	

	537
	05/28/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	8
	PC/HC
	 $             95.52 
	F
	

	589
	05/28/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             11.94 
	E
	See note below.

	100
	05/29/99
	C.E.
	          11.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             35.82 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	532
	05/29/99
	W.S.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	O
	

	538
	05/29/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	8
	PC/HC
	 $             95.52 
	F
	

	539
	05/30/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	8
	PC/HC
	 $             95.52 
	F
	

	227
	05/31/99
	L.J.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	H
	Petitioners admit this error.

	540
	05/31/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	8
	PC/HC
	 $             95.52 
	F
	

	590
	05/31/99
	Evelyn W.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	195
	06/01/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	541
	06/01/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	196
	06/02/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	542
	06/02/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	197
	06/03/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	543
	06/03/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Overpaid to 

Williams
	
	
	
	 $       23,328.10 
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	544
	06/04/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	545
	06/05/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	546
	06/06/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	547
	06/07/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	548
	06/07/99
	O.V.
	          36.08 
	1
	RN
	 $             36.08 
	F
	

	198
	06/08/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	549
	06/08/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	199
	06/09/99
	P.H.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	550
	06/09/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	551
	06/10/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	552
	06/11/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	553
	06/12/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	554
	06/13/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	555
	06/14/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	556
	06/15/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	557
	06/16/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	558
	06/18/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	559
	06/19/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	560
	06/20/99
	O.V.
	          11.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             71.64 
	F
	

	222
	06/21/99
	A.J.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	H
	

	223
	06/21/99
	A.J.
	          10.08 
	5
	RES
	 $             50.40 
	H
	

	101
	06/24/99
	C.E.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	102
	06/26/99
	C.E.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	103
	06/29/99
	C.E.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	

	116
	06/30/99
	B.F.
	          11.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             47.76 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	104
	07/01/99
	C.E.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	228
	07/01/99
	L.J.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	H
	Petitioners admit this error.

	224
	07/02/99
	A.J.
	          12.94 
	0
	PC/HC
	 $                  -   
	H
	See note below.

	225
	07/02/99
	A.J.
	          11.08 
	0
	RES
	 $                  -   
	H
	See note below.

	229
	07/02/99
	L.J.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	H
	Petitioners admit this error.

	105
	07/03/99
	C.E.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	5
	07/05/99
	J.B.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	200
	07/05/99
	Mary H.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	F
	

	365
	07/05/99
	B.S.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	F
	

	106
	07/06/99
	C.E.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	366
	07/06/99
	B.S.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	F
	

	6
	07/07/99
	J.B.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	114
	07/07/99
	J.F.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	H
	

	367
	07/07/99
	B.S.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	F
	

	10
	07/08/99
	B.B.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	16
	07/08/99
	R.B.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	107
	07/08/99
	C.E.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	Petitioners admit this error.

	243
	07/08/99
	C.J.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	368
	07/08/99
	B.S.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	F
	

	7
	07/09/99
	J.B.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	17
	07/09/99
	R.B.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	369
	07/09/99
	B.S.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	F
	

	108
	07/10/99
	C.E.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	355
	07/10/99
	J.L.
	          12.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             12.94 
	A
	Petitioners admit this error.

	356
	07/11/99
	J.L.
	          12.94 
	1
	PC/HC
	 $             12.94 
	A
	Petitioners admit this error.

	201
	07/12/99
	Mary H.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	F
	

	376
	07/12/99
	M.S.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	11
	07/13/99
	B.B.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	109
	07/13/99
	C.E.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	202
	07/13/99
	Mary H.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	377
	07/13/99
	M.S.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	12
	07/14/99
	B.B.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	378
	07/14/99
	M.S.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	13
	07/15/99
	B.B.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	110
	07/15/99
	C.E.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	379
	07/15/99
	M.S.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	380
	07/16/99
	M.S.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	111
	07/17/99
	C.E.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	130
	07/18/99
	Mildred H.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	F
	

	8
	07/19/99
	J.B.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	18
	07/19/99
	R.B.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	131
	07/19/99
	Mildred H.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	F
	

	203
	07/19/99
	Mary H.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	361
	07/19/99
	J.R.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	F
	

	370
	07/19/99
	B.S.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	F
	

	381
	07/19/99
	M.S.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	14
	07/20/99
	B.B.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	112
	07/20/99
	C.E.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	204
	07/20/99
	Mary H.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	362
	07/20/99
	J.R.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	371
	07/20/99
	B.S.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	F
	

	382
	07/20/99
	M.S.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	9
	07/21/99
	J.B.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	15
	07/21/99
	B.B.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	205
	07/21/99
	Mary H.
	          12.94 
	4
	PC/HC
	 $             51.76 
	F
	

	242
	07/21/99
	Elva J.
	          12.94 
	6
	PC/HC
	 $             77.64 
	F
	

	363
	07/21/99
	J.R.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	F
	

	372
	07/21/99
	B.S.
	          12.94 
	5
	PC/HC
	 $             64.70 
	F
	

	383
	07/21/99
	M.S.
	          12.94 
	3
	PC/HC
	 $             38.82 
	F
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	   
	
	

	 
	
	Overpaid to 

Corporation
	
	
	
	 $         4,452.66 
	
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	   
	
	

	
	
	Total 

Overpayment
	
	
	
	 $       27,780.76 
	
	


Notes

· Item 20:  The Department charges that the signature for this date is not the client’s handwriting, but it appears to be the same as on the other three dates billed.

· Item 216:  Petitioners admit errors as to 18 hours of respite care claimed for client A.J. in April 1999.  Williams did not bill any respite care hours on April 23, 1999, for client A.J.  (Resp. Ex. C11; Pet’r Ex. 7; Pet’r Br. at 20.)    

· Items 224 and 225:  Respondent’s Exhibit C11 contains only one time sheet for July 2, 1999.  

· Items 346, 347, 348, 349, 350, 351, 352, 353, and 354:  Respondent’s Exhibit C18 shows J.L.’s signature for three hours of personal care on each of these days.  

· Item 384:  Petitioners admit errors as to records for $179.10 in claims for W.S.  

· Item 414:  Respondent’s Exhibit C23 shows that Petitioners recorded six tasks for that date.  

· Item 561: Petitioners admit errors as to records for $59.70 in claims for Elizabeth W.  

· Item 589:  Respondent assessed one hour as an overpayment, but Respondent’s Exhibit C26 shows that Petitioners overbilled 2 hours.  

The total overpayment to Petitioners for the period was $27,780.76.
    

11. As of the date of the hearing, Williams’ brother (Lester Williams) ran the Corporation, and Williams took no more active part in the business.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the petitions under section 208.156, which provides:  

2.  Any person authorized under section 208.153 to provide services for which benefit payments are authorized under section 208.152 whose claim for reimbursement for such services is denied or is not acted upon with reasonable promptness shall be entitled to a hearing before the administrative hearing commission pursuant to the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo. 

3.  Any person authorized under section 208.153 to provide services for which benefit payments are authorized under section 208.152 who is denied participation in any program or programs established under the provisions of chapter 208 shall be entitled to a hearing before the administrative hearing commission pursuant to the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo. 

*   *   *

5.  Any person authorized under section 208.153 to provide services for which benefit payments are authorized under section 208.152 who is aggrieved by any rule or regulation, contractual agreement, or decision, as provided for in section 208.166, by the department of social services or any division therein shall be entitled to a hearing before the administrative hearing commission pursuant to the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo. 

(Emphasis added.)  

We do not review the Department’s decisions on the record; we find the facts, apply the law, and make the decisions de novo.  Section 621.055.1; J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).  The decisions before us are whether Petitioners 

are liable for an SSBG sanction and for a Medicaid sanction and, if so, the appropriate degree of sanction.  

Petitioners have the burden of proving that they are not subject to the sanctions and overpayment that the Department imposed.  Section 621.055.1, RSMo Supp. 2001.  In deciding those issues, we have the same degree of discretion as the Department, and we need not exercise it the same way.  State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  However, we confine the issues on which we may impose a sanction or assess an overpayment to those of which the Department gave notice in its answers, which refer to the grounds set forth in its decisions.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The Department’s decisions charge Petitioners with statutory and regulatory violations. 

Such violations are cause for assessing a Medicaid overpayment or imposing a Medicaid sanction under Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030, which provides:  

(2) Program Violations.

(A) Sanctions may be imposed by the Medicaid agency against a provider for any one (1) or more of the following reasons:

*   *   *

13.  Failing to meet standards required by state . . . law for participation[.]

The notice dated January 28, 2000, assessing the overpayment, also cites provisions of Medical Services’ manuals, but we cannot decide liability for a sanction or overpayment by such publications.  NME Hosp. v. Department of Soc. Servs., 850 S.W.2d 71, 74-75 (Mo. banc 1993).  In that case, the Supreme Court held that regulations were the sole method of defining the requirements in the Medicaid program, to the exclusion of any manuals or contract, because section 208.153.1 provides:

[T]he division of medical services shall by rule and regulation define the reasonable costs, manner, extent, quantity, quality, charges and fees of medical assistance herein provided. . . .

(Emphasis added).  “Shall” signifies a mandate and means “must” in the present tense.  State ex rel. Scott v. Kirkpatrick, 484 S.W.2d 161, 164 (Mo. banc 1972).  Because the manuals are not published as regulations under section 536.021, we cannot apply them as standards in assessing a Medicaid overpayment or imposing a Medicaid sanction.  

Violations of statutes and regulations are also cause for a sanction against SSBG participation under the following provisions of the SSBG contract:  

Paragraph 2:  Provider agrees to perform all services under this contract in compliance with this contract and in compliance with all applicable state and federal regulations lawfully promulgated by [Aging] or by any federal agency, including any and all amendments to said regulations that may occur during the term of the contract as well as all [Medicaid and SSBG] manuals and bulletins subsequently issued by [Aging] or by . . . Medical Services.

*   *   *

Paragraph 19:  [Aging] may cancel this contract at any time for nonfeasance, misfeasance, or malfeasance of contractual obligations[.] 

*   *   *

Paragraph 34:  The Provider agrees and understands [Aging] may impose sanctions under this contract for noncompliance with the in-home services standards as expressed in applicable regulations.  

(Emphasis added.)
  Unlike Medicaid, there is no requirement that the Department publish those bases for SSBG termination as regulations.  On the contrary, section 660.050.6 provides:

The division may issue and promulgate rules to enforce, implement and effectuate the powers and duties established in 

sections 198.070 and 198.090, RSMo, and sections 660.050, 660.250 and 660.300 to 660.320. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  “May” means an option, not a mandate.  S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  Further, section 660.050.2(21) provides that Aging shall:

Provide . . . in-home services . . . to the elderly and low-income handicapped adults as designated in the Social Services Block Grant Report, through contract with other agencies, and shall monitor such agencies to ensure that services contracted for are delivered and meet standards of quality set by the division[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Also, sections (2) and (3) of Regulation 13 CSR 15-7.021 provide:

(2) The in-home service provider shall deliver services in compliance with the standards set forth in this rule.  

(3) Failure of the provider to comply with the terms of the contract and these standards may constitute a breach of contract. 

(Emphasis added.)  Therefore, violations of statute, regulation, or contract are cause to terminate SSBG participation.
  


The parties treat Petitioners as interchangeable; the Department seeks to assess an overpayment and impose a sanction on the Corporation based on the conduct that Williams committed, as an individual provider, before the Corporation even existed.  The Corporation did not exist until June 4, 1999.  It had no SSBG contract until June 4, 1999.  It had no Medicaid provider agreement until April 12, 2000, which is after the period at issue.  We must apply existing law to those undisputed facts.  J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20-21 (Mo. banc 1990). 

The law protects the separate legal identity of a corporation.  Real Estate Investors Four, Inc. v. American Design Group Inc., 46 S.W.3d 51, 56 (Mo. App., E.D. 2001).  The parties cite 

no provision of law or SSBG contract imposing liability on the Corporation for Williams’ acts, as an individual provider, before the Corporation even existed.
  On these undisputed facts, the law requires us to base an overpayment or sanction against the Corporation only on conduct related to claims for services on or after June 4, 1999.
   

I.  Petitioners’ Arguments 

Petitioners make the following arguments.

A.  Unannounced Inspections

Petitioners argue that the Department did not announce its inspections before conducting them.  Regulation 13 CSR 15-7.021 provides:

(18) The in-home service provider shall meet, at a minimum, the following administrative requirements:

*   *   *

(U) Understand that both program and fiscal monitoring of the in-home service program shall be conducted by the Division of Aging or its designee.  Monitoring visits may be announced or unannounced[.]

(Emphasis added.)  In any event, the Department’s conduct is irrelevant because we decide the issues anew rather than review the Department’s procedure.  Missouri Health Facilities Review Comm. v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 700 S.W.2d 445, 450 (Mo. banc 1985).  

B.  The Sampling Rule

Petitioners also argue that the Department did not base its decisions on a statistically valid sample.  Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.130, titled “Computation of Provider Overpayment by 

Statistical Sampling” provides that the Department may extrapolate the violations found in the partial review to unreviewed claims if it defines a time period, selects 25 percent of the claims for that period at random, reviews them, and calculates an overpayment according to a formula.
 Paragraph (4)(A)2 of Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030 provides:

The [Department] may calculate an overpayment or impose sanctions under this rule by reviewing records pertaining to all or part of a provider’s Medicaid claims.  When records are examined pertaining to part of a provider’s Medicaid claims, no random selection process in choosing the claims for review as set forth in 13 CSR 70-3.130 need be utilized by the Medicaid agency.  But, if the random selection process is not used, the Medicaid agency may not construe violations found in the partial review to be an indication that the extent of the violations in any unreviewed claims would exist to the same or greater extent[.]

Petitioners argue that Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030 requires any overpayment or sanction to follow the Overpayment Rule’s provisions.  We agree that the regulation speaks not only to the Department’s decision-making procedure, but also to the evidence before this Commission because, in deciding the sanction or overpayment, we must apply existing law.  Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 779 S.W.2d 573, 575-76 (Mo. banc 1989).
  The Department does not contest, and we have found, that neither the first inspection nor the second inspection used a 

statistically valid sample under the Overpayment Rule.  However, the consequences of that omission depend on the claims reviewed in each inspection.  

The first inspection addressed only ten percent of the claims in the period.  Under the Overpayment Rule as quoted above, we may:

calculate an overpayment or impose sanctions . . . by reviewing records pertaining to . . . part of [Petitioners’] Medicaid claims [and] no random selection process . . . need be utilized[.]  

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(4)(A)2.  In other words, we may calculate an overpayment or impose a sanction based on what the Department presents from the first inspection.  However, as the regulation further provides:

[I]f the random selection process is not used, [we] may not construe violations found in the partial review to be an indication that the extent of the violations in any unreviewed claims would exist to the same or greater extent[.]

Id.  Under that language, we may not extrapolate the results of that review to all claims in the period without a sample picked by the random selection process.  

For example, since the first inspection reviewed records for only 10 percent of the claims without the Overpayment Rule’s procedure for statistical validity, we must confine the results of that inspection to that 10 percent.  Like the Department, we confine the $143.28 overpayment found in that review to that amount and do not extrapolate it to the rest of the claims.     

By contrast, the personnel record reviews in the first inspection and second inspection reviewed records for all of Petitioners’ claims, not merely a part.  Where the Department elects to review records pertaining to all claims, instead of records pertaining to only part of such claims, the Overpayment Rule’s requirements for statistical validity, including the random selection process, simply do not apply.
    

C.  Cure

Petitioners also argue that they are not subject to a sanction or overpayment because they did not fail to correct the deficiencies within 10 days.  

Paragraph (2)(A)17 of Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030 provides:

(2) Program Violations.

(A) Sanctions may be imposed by the Medicaid agency against a provider for any one (1) or more of the following reasons:

*   *   *

17.  Failing to correct deficiencies in provider operations within ten (10) days after receiving written notice established by a signed receipt of delivery of these deficiencies from the single state agency or within the time frame provided from any other agency having licensing or certification authority[.]

(Emphasis added.)  That provision is not at issue because the Department does not cite it as a basis for sanction or overpayment, and that provision’s 10-day period does not apply to any other bases for sanction or overpayment in the regulation.  

Petitioners also argue that they have remedied any inadequacy by creating adequate records to substitute for inadequate records.  We agree with the Department that the issue is the state of Petitioners’ records when the Department inspected them.  

II.  First Inspection (First and Second Notices)

The Department argues that we should terminate Petitioners’ participation in the SSBG and Medicaid programs based on the results of the first inspection.  Because the first inspection only includes records for claims before the Corporation existed, the results of that inspection do not apply to the Corporation.  

A.  Violations

The Department argues that Williams’ failure to have “documentation on file”
 for criminal background checks for employees violates section 660.317.  That statute provides in its entirety:


1.  For the purposes of this section, the term “provider” means any person, corporation or association who: 


(1) Is licensed as an operator pursuant to chapter 198, RSMo; 


(2) Provides in-home services under contract with the department; 


(3) Employs nurses or nursing assistants for temporary or intermittent placement in health care facilities; or 


(4) Is an entity licensed pursuant to chapter 197, RSMo; 


(5) Is a public or private facility, day program, residential facility or specialized service operated, funded or licensed by the department of mental health. 


2.  For the purpose of this section “patient or resident” has the same meaning as such term is defined in section 43.540, RSMo. 


3.  Beginning August 28, 1997, not later than two working days of hiring any person for a full-time, part-time or temporary position to have contact with any patient or resident the provider shall, or in the case of temporary employees hired through an employment agency, the employment agency shall prior to sending a temporary employee to a provider: 


(1) Request a criminal background check as provided in section 43.540, RSMo.  Completion of an inquiry to the highway patrol for criminal records that are available for disclosure to a provider for the purpose of conducting an employee criminal records background check shall be deemed to fulfill the provider's duty to conduct employee criminal background checks pursuant to this section; except that, completing the inquiries pursuant to this subsection shall not be construed to exempt a provider from further 

inquiry pursuant to common law requirements governing due diligence; and 


(2) Make an inquiry to the department of social services, whether the person is listed on the employee disqualification list as provided in section 660.315. 


4.  When the provider requests a criminal background check pursuant to section 43.530, RSMo, the requesting entity may require that the applicant reimburse the provider for the cost of such record check. 


5.  An applicant for a position to have contact with patients or residents of a provider shall: 


(1) Sign a consent form as required by section 43.540, RSMo, so the provider may request a criminal records review; 


(2) Disclose the applicant's criminal history.  For the purposes of this subdivision “criminal history” includes any conviction or a plea of guilty to a misdemeanor or felony charge and shall include any suspended imposition of sentence, any suspended execution of sentence or any period of probation or parole; and 


(3) Disclose if the applicant is listed on the employee disqualification list as provided in section 660.315. 


6.  An applicant who knowingly fails to disclose his criminal history as required in subsection 5 of this section is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.  A provider is guilty of a class A misdemeanor if the provider knowingly hires a person to have contact with patients or residents and the person has been convicted of, pled guilty to or nolo contendere in this state or any other state or has been found guilty of a crime, which if committed in Missouri would be a class A or B felony violation of chapter 565, 566 or 569, RSMo, or any violation of subsection 3 of section 198.070, RSMo, or section 568.020, RSMo. 


7.  The highway patrol shall examine whether protocols can be developed to allow a provider to request a statewide fingerprint criminal records review check through local law enforcement agencies. 


8.  A provider may use a private investigatory agency rather than the highway patrol to do a criminal history records review check, and alternatively, the applicant pays the private 

investigatory agency such fees as the provider and such agency shall agree. 


9.  The department of social services shall promulgate rules and regulations to waive the hiring restrictions pursuant to this section for good cause.  For purposes of this section, “good cause” means the department has made a determination by examining the employee’s prior work history and other relevant factors that such employee does not present a risk to the health or safety of residents. 

Because that statute did not require Williams to have any documentation on file, failing to have any documentation on file does not violate that statute.  Therefore, failing to have documentation of criminal background checks is not cause for imposing a sanction on Williams under section 660.317.
  


Williams’ failure to deliver services to a client in seven days of authorization, and record why, violates Regulation 13 CSR 15-7.021(18), which provides:

(18) The in-home service provider shall meet, at a minimum, the following administrative requirements:

*   *   *

(K) Deliver the in-home service within seven (7) calendar days of receipt of the service authorization from the Division of Aging case manager or on the beginning date specified by the authorization, whichever is later, and on a regular basis after that in accordance with the service plan.  The date of receipt must be recorded on each service authorization by the provider.  If service is not initiated within the required time period, detailed written justification must be sent to the Division of Aging case manager with a copy maintained in the client’s file[.]

(Emphasis added.)  


Williams’ lack of a policy on communicable disease is a violation of Regulation 13 CSR 15-7.021(19), which provides:

(19) In-home service providers shall meet, at a minimum, the following personnel requirements:

*   *   *


(E) In-home service providers must evaluate health conditions of all in-home employees who have direct client contact—


1.  Establish, implement, and enforce a policy governing communicable diseases that prohibits provider staff contact with clients when the employee has a communicable condition, including colds or flu; and


2.  Assure that reporting requirements governing communicable diseases, including hepatitis and tuberculosis, as set by the Missouri Department of Health are carried out. 


(Emphasis added.)  It also violates the following provisions of Regulation 13 CSR 70-91.010(3)(H):


(H) The supervisor’s responsibilities shall include, at a minimum, the following:


1.  Establish, implement, and enforce a policy governing communicable diseases that prohibits provider staff contact with clients when the employee has a communicable condition, including colds or flu.  Assure that reporting requirements governing communicable diseases, including hepatitis and tuberculosis, as set by the Missouri Department of Health (19 CSR 20- 20.020), are carried out[.]

(Emphasis added.)  That provision is incorporated into the SSBG program by 13 CSR 15-7.021(21).  


Williams’ lack of employee evaluation reports violates Regulation 13 CSR 15-7.021(20), which provides:

(20) The in-home service administrative supervisor’s responsibilities shall include, at a minimum, the following functions:

*   *   *


(C) Evaluating, in writing, each in-home service aide’s performance at least annually.  The evaluation shall be based in part on at least one (1) on-site visit.  The aide must be present during the visit.  The evaluation will include, in addition to the aide’s performance, the adequacy of the service plan, including review of the service plan with the client.  The written report of the evaluation shall contain documentation of the visit, including the client’s name, the date and time of the visit, the aide’s name and the supervisor’s observations and notes from the visit.  The evaluation shall be signed and dated by the supervisor who prepared it and by the aide.  If the required evaluation is not performed or not documented, the aide’s qualifications to provide the services may be presumed inadequate and all payments made for services by that aide may be recouped;

(emphasis added) and Regulation 13 CSR 15-7.021(24), which provides:

(24) The in-home service provider shall maintain, at a minimum, the following records in a central location for five (5) years and provide them to the Department of Social Services staff or designees upon request:

*   *   *


(B) Individual personnel record for each employee which is a confidential record and shall be protected from damage, theft and unauthorized inspection and shall include, at a minimum, the following:

*   *   *


5.  Annual performance evaluation which includes observations from one (1) on-site visit[.]


(Emphasis added.)


Williams’ failure to have documentation of aide training violates and the provisions of Regulation 13 CSR 15-7.021 that state:

(22) The in-home service provider shall have a written plan for providing training for new aides, respite care workers and homemakers which shall include, at a minimum, the following requirements:


(A) Twenty (20) hours of orientation training for in-home service workers, including at least two (2) hours orientation to the provider agency and the agency's protocols for handling emergencies, within thirty (30) days of employment.


1.  Eight (8) hours of classroom training will be provided prior to the first day of client contact.

*   *   *


(B) Ten (10) hours of in-service training annually are required after the first twelve (12) months of employment; and


(C) Additional training for advanced respite workers is determined and provided by the provider agency RN following assessment of the client’s condition and needs.

(23) The in-home service provider shall have written documentation of all basic and in-service training provided which includes, at a minimum, a report of each employee’s training in that employee’s personnel record.  The report shall document the dates of all classroom or on-the-job training, trainer’s name, topics, number of hours and location, the date of the first client contact and shall include the aide’s signature.  If a provider waives the in- service training, the employee’s training record shall contain supportive data for the waiver.


(Emphasis added.)  It also violates the requirement in Regulation 13 CSR 15-7.021(24)(B)3 that Williams retain, in each employee’s file:

3.  Documentation concerning all training . . . received [.]

(Emphasis added.)  


Williams’ failure to retain a copy of an employee’s employment application violates 

13 CSR 15-7.021(24)(B)1, which required Williams to retain, in each employee’s file, their:

1.  Employment application with the employee’s signature showing requirements met for age, education, work experience and 

the dates employed and terminated by the service provider[.]


(Emphasis added.)  


Williams’ failure to keep documentation that the employee received and reviewed copies of client rights and the provider’s code of ethics violates 13 CSR 15-7.021(24)(B)6, which requires:

6.  A signed statement verifying that the employee received and reviewed a copy of the client’s rights, the code of ethics and that the service provider’s policy regarding confidentiality of client information was explained prior to service delivery [.]


(Emphasis added.)  


Williams’ failure to keep documentation that the employee received and reviewed copies of the provider’s standards violates 13 CSR 15-7.021(24)(B)7, which requires Williams to keep:

A signed statement verifying that the supervisor received and reviewed a copy of the in-home service standards[.]

(Emphasis added.)  


Williams’ failure to conduct registered nurse visits and log them violates the following provisions of Regulation 13 CSR 70-91.010: 

(3) Criteria for Providers of Personal Care Services.

*   *   *


(J) The RN’s responsibilities shall include, at a minimum, the following:


1.  Monthly on-site visits of basic personal care recipients based on a ten percent (10%) sample of the provider agencies’ combined Title XIX and Title XX caseload size as of the beginning of each month.  This ten percent (10%) sample is to exclude personal care and advanced personal care recipients receiving authorized nurse visits and on-site supervisory visits, as specified in paragraph (3)(H)3., unless all clients have already 

been seen or the recipient condition supports a visit.  A maximum of thirty (30) visits will be required for those agencies that service over three hundred (300) recipients on a monthly basis with a minimum of two (2) visits monthly for agencies servicing fewer than twenty (20) clients monthly.  The home visit shall consist of an evaluation of the adequacy of the plan of care in meeting the needs and condition of the recipient, and shall include a review of the plan of care with the recipient, and assessment of the personal care worker relative to his/her ability to carry out the plan of care. The RN must maintain an on-site visiting log.  The log must contain, at a minimum, the service recipient’s name, address, the date of the visit, the personal care worker’s name and observations of both the personal care worker’s performance and the adequacy of the service plan.  Unless supported by the recipient’s medical condition or all recipients have been visited, a service recipient shall not receive more than one (1) combined RN on-site visit and supervisory on-site visit as specified in paragraph (3)(H)3. per state fiscal year;


2.  Initial and review all on-site visit reports made by the personal care supervisor; and


3.  If supervised by an RN, an LPN may perform the RN supervisory activities described in this section.

*   *   *

(6) Separately Authorized Nurses Visits.


(A) The provisions of paragraphs (3)(J)1.and (3)(H)3. notwithstanding, reimbursement will be made for visits by a nurse to particular clients with special needs, when the visits are prior authorized by the Division of Aging.  Providers of personal care services must have the capacity to provide these authorized nurse visits in addition to the nonauthorized nurse visits required by subsection (3)(J); however, any client who receives an authorized nurse visit in one (1) month shall not be included in the population from which the ten percent (10%) sample for that month’s supervisory visits is drawn in accordance with paragraph (3)(J)1. Anytime an authorized nurse visit is made, the nurse shall also, in addition to other duties, evaluate the adequacy of the plan of care, including a review of the plan of care with the recipient.

Regulation 13 CSR 70-9.021(21) incorporates those provisions into the SSBG program.  

On that basis, we conclude that Williams is subject to a sanction against SSBG participation for violating the provisions cited in the September 23, 1999, notice, except section 660.317.      

B.  Sanction

For SSBG participation, the contract provides cancellation or termination as set forth above.  The Department argues that termination is the appropriate sanction.  Petitioners suggest suspension as an alternative.  If we terminate Williams’ SSBG contract as the Department suggests, we must also terminate the Medicaid participation under the Department’s Regulation 13 CSR 70-91.010(3)(A), which states in part:

(A) Providers must maintain their approval to participate as a Title XX provider, whether or not they actually serve Title XX eligible clients, in order to remain qualified to participate in the Title XIX (Medicaid) Personal Care program.

(Emphasis added.)   

The evidence of financial harm to the program is small – only $143.28 – but our first concern is with the well-being of the clients.  Williams had not conducted RN visits to monitor clients’ progress, and had failed to deliver services to a client for over seven days after receiving authorization.  We confine the evidence on overpayment, service initiation, and registered nurse visits to the records examined, and do not assume that they represent the rest of the claims because that evidence was not drawn from a statistically valid sample under Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.130.  However, even in isolation, they are serious failures to deliver prescribed care.  Williams’ recordkeeping errors were spread across all employee files, and were repeated from the 1997 inspection, despite prior education, notice of violations, and a sanction.  Those factors require a sanction more severe than in 1997.  

We conclude that the appropriate sanction is to terminate Williams from the SSBG and Medicaid programs.   

III.  Second Inspection (Third Notice) 


The Department argues that we should assess and order the recovery of an overpayment against Petitioners because the results of the second inspection show a failure to keep, and make available, adequate records.  Unlike the first inspection, the results of the second inspection apply to both Petitioners.  

A.  Adequacy of Records

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030 provides:

(1) The following definitions will be used in administering this rule:

(A) Adequate documentation means documentation from which services rendered and the amount of reimbursement received by a provider can be readily discerned and verified with reasonable certainty. . . .

*   *   *

(2) Program Violations.


(A) Sanctions may be imposed by the Medicaid agency against a provider for any one (1) or more of the following reasons:

*   *   *


4.  Making available, and disclosing to the Medicaid agency or its authorized agents, all records relating to services provided to Medicaid recipients and Medicaid payments, whether or not the records are commingled with non-Title XIX records is mandatory for all providers.  Copies of records must be provided upon request of the Medicaid agency or its authorized agents. Failure to make these records available on a timely basis at the same site at which the services were rendered, or failure to provide copies as requested, or failure to keep and make available adequate records which adequately document the services and payments shall constitute a violation of this section and shall be a reason for sanction[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Under those provisions, Petitioners are subject to a sanction if they did not keep and make available records of which the services they rendered, or the amount of reimbursement they received, can be readily discerned and verified with reasonable certainty.  

The Department claims that Petitioners’ records were inadequate as to the specific requirements of its Regulation 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(A)2, which provides:


2.  Documentation for services delivered by the provider must include the following[.]

Because Aging’s Regulation 13 CSR 15-7.021(10) expressly incorporates Medical Services’ Regulation 13 CSR 70-91.010, violations of those Medicaid standards are also a violation of SSBG standards.  


Petitioners’ failure to record the time spent providing service, the actual clock time that the aide began and completed the services for each client, and to bill the actual time spent providing services, and recording the same service twice violated Regulation 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(A)2.C, which requires documentation to include:


C.  The time spent providing the service which must be documented in one of the following manners:


(I) When personal care aide is providing services to one (1) individual in a private home setting and devotes undivided attention to the care required by that individual, the actual clock time the aide began the services for that visit is the start time, and the actual clock time the aide finished the care for the visit is the stop time[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Petitioners’ failure to include a description of the service provided violates 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(A)2.D, which requires documentation to include “[a] description of the service[.]”  Petitioners’ failure to record signatures or marks of clients for each date of service, or the signatures of other responsible persons present in the home if the client was unable to sign, violates Regulation 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(A)2.F, which requires documentation to include:


F.  For each date of service:  the signature of the recipient, or the mark of the recipient witnessed by at least one (1) person, or the signature of another responsible person present in the recipient’s home or licensed Residential Care Facility I or II at the time of service.  “Responsible person” may include the personal care aide’s supervisor, if the supervisor is present in the home at the time of service delivery.  The personal care aide may only sign on behalf of the recipient when the recipient is unable to sign and there is no other responsible person present[.]

That regulation implies that the information must be recorded contemporaneously with the provision of service.      

From Petitioners’ records, we could not readily discern and verify with reasonable certainty the services rendered as to $27,768.82 of the services and payment.  Therefore, there is cause for a sanction against Petitioners’ SSBG and Medicaid participation.  

B.  Overpayment and Other Sanctions

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030 sets forth the Medicaid sanctions we may impose on Petitioners as follows.  

(1) The following definitions will be used in administering this rule:

*   *   *


(O) Withholding of payments means a reduction or adjustment of the amounts paid to a provider on pending and subsequently submitted bills for purposes of offsetting overpayments previously made to the provider.

*   *   *

(3) Any one (1) or more of the following sanctions may be invoked against providers for any one (1) or more of the program violations specified in section (2) of this rule:

*   *   *

(B) Termination from participation in the Medicaid program for a period of not less than sixty (60) days nor more than ten (10) years; 

(C) Suspension of participation in the Medicaid program for a specified period of time; 


(D) Suspension or withholding of payments to a provider;

*   *   *


(F) Recoupment from future provider payments;

*   *   *


(H) Attendance at provider education sessions;

*   *   *


(J) One hundred percent (100%) review of the provider's claims prior to payment[.]

*   *   *


(M) Retroactive denial of payments;

*   *   *

(5) Amounts Due the Department of Social Services From a Provider.

(A) The [Department] may recover the overpayment by withholding from current Medicaid reimbursement.  The withholding may be taken from one (1) or more payments until the funds withheld in the aggregate equal the amount due as stated in the notice[.]

(Emphasis added.)   

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(4) provides the following guidelines for imposing those sanctions:

(4) Imposition of a Sanction.


(A) The decision as to the sanction to be imposed shall be at the discretion of the Medicaid agency.  The following factors shall be considered in determining the sanction(s) to be imposed:


1.  Seriousness of the offense(s)  The state agency shall consider the seriousness of the offense(s) including, but not limited to, whether or not an overpayment (that is, financial harm) occurred to the program, whether substandard services were rendered to Medicaid recipients, or circumstances were such that the provider's behavior could have caused or contributed to inadequate or dangerous medical care for any patient(s), or a combination of these. Violation of pharmacy laws or rules, practices potentially dangerous to patients and fraud are to be considered particularly serious;


2.  Extent of violations  The state Medicaid agency shall consider the extent of the violations as measured by, but not limited to, the number of patients involved, the number of Medicaid claims involved, the number of dollars identified in any overpayment and the length of time over which the violations occurred[;]


3.  History of prior violations  The state agency shall consider whether or not the provider has been given notice of prior violations of this rule or other program policies.  If the provider has received notice and has failed to correct the deficiencies or has resumed the deficient performance, a history shall be given substantial weight supporting the agency’s decision to invoke sanctions.  If the history includes a prior imposition of sanction, the agency should not apply a lesser sanction in the second case, even if the subsequent violations are of a different nature;


4.  Prior imposition of sanctions  The Medicaid agency shall consider more severe sanctions in cases where a provider has been subject to sanctions by the Missouri Medicaid program, any other governmental medical program, Medicare or exclusion by any private medical insurance carriers for misconduct in billing or professional practice.  Restricted or limited participation in compromise after being notified or a more severe sanction should be considered as a prior imposition of a sanction for the purpose of this subsection;


5.  Prior provision of provider education  In cases where sanctions are being considered for billing deficiencies only, the Medicaid agency may mitigate its sanction if it determines that prior provider education was not provided. In cases where sanctions are being considered for billing deficiencies only and prior provider education has been given, prior provider education followed by a repetition of the same billing deficiencies shall 

weigh heavily in support of the medical agency’s decision to invoke severe sanctions; and


6.  Actions taken or recommended by peer review groups, licensing boards or Professional Review Organizations (PRO) or utilization review committees—Actions or recommendations by a provider's peers shall be considered as serious if they involve a determination that the provider has kept or allowed to be kept, substandard medical records, negligently or carelessly performed treatment or services, or, in the case of licensing boards, placed the provider under restrictions or on probation.

(Emphasis added.)  

Paragraph 28 of the SSBG contract allows recovery of amounts paid, and more, for services not adequately documented:

The Provider agrees that failure to comply with this [recordkeeping] provision shall be deemed a material breach of this contract and to repay to the Division all amounts received for any services which are not adequately verified and fully documented by the Provider’s records.  

*   *   *

The Provider further understands and agrees that upon failure to comply with the record-keeping provisions herein expressed, [Aging] may recover from the Provider ten per cent (10%) of all reimbursement paid hereunder as liquidated damages. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  Paragraph 19 of the SSBG contract further provides the following sanctions:  

D.  Providing . . . that participation in the in-home services program . . . shall be considered probationary . . . and that certain actions, remedial or otherwise, will be necessary to prevent cancellation of the contract[;]

E.  [T]hat the Provider make certain assurances in lieu of cancellation of the contract[;]

F.  Any similar remedies reasonably calculated to correct or prevent further . . . delivery of services that are . . . delivered but not documented according to the requirements of this contract.  

(Emphasis added.)  

There is no allegation that clients were harmed or that services were not provided.  However, over the course of less than seven months, both Petitioners together received a total of $27,780.76 for 583 claims on 33 clients that were not adequately documented despite Williams’ previous violations, notice, sanction, and education.  Of that amount, $23,328.10 was paid before the Corporation existed and is attributable to Williams.
  The remaining $4,452.66 is in claims for services after the Corporation existed.  That is the maximum amount attributable to the Corporation.  The record is unclear as to what Williams’ relationship with the Corporation is now.  Therefore, we conclude that the appropriate sanctions are as follows.  


As to Williams, we suspend him from participation in the SSBG and Medicaid programs for one year from the date of this decision.  The Department shall withhold or otherwise recover no more than $23,328.10 from him.  

As to the Corporation, the Department shall withhold or otherwise recover no more than the remaining $4,452.66 of the overpayment from it.  The Corporation’s participation in the Medicaid and SSBG programs shall be on probation for one year subject to the following conditions: 

(a) The Corporation shall repay the $4,452.66 overpayment; 

(b) The Corporation’s claims shall be subject to 100 percent pre-payment review of claims for one year; 

(c) Such personnel of the Corporation as the Department designates shall attend such education as the Department customarily furnishes to providers in the areas of keeping records, documenting services, and filing claims; and 

(d) Williams shall not participate in the management of the Corporation during the probationary period.
  

Summary

We impose the following sanctions on Williams and the Corporation.  As to participation in the Medicaid and SSBG programs, Williams is suspended for one year and the Corporation is on probation subject to the conditions set forth above.  As to the overpayment, Williams is liable for no more than $23,328.10 and the Corporation is liable for no more than $4,452.66.  


SO ORDERED on February 22, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner 

�Effective August 28, 2001, the Division of Aging was transferred to the Department of Health & Senior Services by a Type I transfer.  


�Subsection (1)(E) of Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.130 provides:


Overpayment means an amount of money paid to a provider by the Medicaid agency to which s/he was not entitled by reason of improper billing, error, fraud, abuse, lack of verification or insufficient medical necessity[.]





�At hearing, Petitioners also cited a notice dated September 21, 1999, but Petitioner did not appeal that notice.  It was to be effective after the three notices that are the subject of this case.      





�We originally set the hearing for March 7, 2000, but continued it four times.  





�After continuing it once more.





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


�Resp. Ex. A, attachment C, at 2.


�The amount we calculate as the total overpayment is $322.08 less than the amount the Department assessed.  The difference is because we found fewer units with inadequate records than the Department.  We have marked the units for which we found the records adequate with a “0.”  


�This language itself does not apply any regulations to SSBG, but certain SSBG regulations do, as set forth below.  





�The manual provisions cited in the third notice, relating to the overpayment, are not in evidence.  


�The Department cites no Medicaid PC/HC regulation or SSBG provision basing liability for an overpayment or sanction on succession to a Medicaid provider number.  Such provisions exist for other programs including those at the Department’s Regulations 13 CSR 70-10.010(3), 13 CSR 70-10.015(3)(H) and (I), 13 CSR 70-15.010(8)(C), 13 CSR 70-93.010(11)(D), 13 CSR 70-93.020(11)(D), 13 CSR 70-94.010(11)(D), 13 CSR 70-94.020(11)(D), and 13 CSR 70-96.010(11)(D).





�Since the Corporation had no Medicaid certification until 8 ½ months after the periods at issue, the Corporation should only be liable for SSBG services after June 4, 1999.  However, the parties do not differentiate between SSBG services and Medicaid services.  


�The formula is:





total overpayment in sample  x  number of claims in review group


number of claims in sample





�In discussing that regulation, the Missouri Court of Appeals has stated, “The regulations provide for a statistical sampling method to compute provider overpayment� HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/result/text.wl?RecreatePath=/Find/" \l "FN;F0033" �” from which the Department has no discretion to depart.  Kabir v. Missouri Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 782 S.W.2d 706, 708� (Mo. App., W.D. 1989).


�The parties also cite no provision applying Regulations 13 CSR 70-3.030 or 13 CSR 70-3.130 to the SSBG program.  


�Pet’r Ex. 1, at 1-2.  


�We are not at liberty to impose a sanction for any conduct other than the conduct or law cited in the answer.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  Neither the answer nor any of the notices allege any failure to conduct background checks, nor do they set forth any provision requiring Williams to retain documentation of background checks.  The Department must give notice of the conduct alleged to violate the law and the provision of law that it argues was violated.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The statute set forth must be “exact.”  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  


�Because, as noted above, the record does not differentiate SSBG claims from Medicaid claims, we do not calculate an additional ten percent liquidated damages on SSBG claims.  





�The Department’s Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(4)(E) prevents Williams from participating in Medicaid through any other person during his suspension.  We require the same for the SSBG program under the authority of paragraphs 19.E and 19.F of the SSBG contract.  
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